

City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING September 14, 2021

## ITEM TITLE:

**RESOLUTION.** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THAT CERTAIN CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEMS BE HEARD NO EARLIER THAN 5:00 P.M. (Sponsored by Commissioner Anderson)

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

Historically the City has held its meetings on Tuesdays, once or twice each month, with the meetings being called to order at approximately nine o'clock (9:00) A.M.

The City Commission has been exploring alternatives to allow increased public participation in meetings, including the creation of virtual comments and setting particular items to be heard later in the day.

This resolution directs the City Manager and City Clerk to set particular items to be heard no earlier than 5:00 P.M., regardless of the start time of the regularly scheduled City Commission meeting. Those items include:

- 1) Planning and Zoning Items as listed below
  - a. Ordinances amending the City's Zoning Code;
  - b. Amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan or Land Use Map; and
  - c. Mixed-Use projects requiring City Commission approval, Planned Area Development (PAD) applications, any project requiring Conditional Use Approval, Amendments to developments, site plans, or PAD's previously approved by the City Commission that require Commission approval.
- 2) Procurement Awards for contracted goods and services over \$5 million.

## ATTACHMENT(S):

## 1. Draft Resolution